
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

27 August 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4  

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   

Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 

Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 
 

 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Robby Misir 
Christine Smith 
Judith Holt 
 

Jacqueline McArdle 
Julie Wilkes 
EHRG Vacancy 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 27 August 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or pro
[...]
dies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 27 August 2024 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 27 August 2024 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 27 August 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 To receive (if any) 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

11th July 2024 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2023-24 
(Pages 9 - 46) 

 
 Documents attached 

 

6 ADULT'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2023-24 
(Pages 47 - 76) 

 
 Documents attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 
11 July 2024 (7.00  - 7.47 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) and Judith Holt 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, Sarah Edwards, Robby Misir and 
Christine Smith 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Frankie Walker. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 HAVERING EDUCATION SERVICES - TRADED SERVICES FOR 
SCHOOLS AND EARLY YEARS SETTINGS  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report on the Havering 
Education Services (HES) Traded Services for Schools and Early Years 
(EY) settings. 
 
The traded services are for all schools in the borough and EY settings. 
Members noted all Local Authorities (LAs) have traded services of varying 
levels but Havering’s is one of the most broad and longstanding, being in 
use for over 12 years. The relationship between HES and schools would be 
changing as the grant to provide the services would reduce by over £600k. 
Also, the clientele using the services would be changing as more schools 
have joint academy trust as opposed to being controlled by the LA with 
national academy trusts potentially having their own traded services. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Ag
[...]
 

Tara Geere 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Johannah Philp, 01708 431998 
johannah.philp@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 
 

As part of the remit of the Children Act 
1989 Representations Procedure 
(England) Regulations 2006’ 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report as this report is for 
information purposes only.  However 
adverse performance against some 
performance indicators may have financial 
implications for the Council. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:johannah.philp@havering.gov.uk


Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 27th August 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Local authorities have a statutory requirement to set up a complaints process which 
is set out in section 26 Children Act 1989 and The Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 and to publish an Annual 
Report.   
 
The Children’s Services Annual Complaints and Compliments Report for 2023–24, 
attached as Appendix 1 and The Education Services Complaints and Compliments 
Report for 2023–24, attached as Appendix 2, sets out Children’s Services statutory 
complaints and compliments received during this period, as well as Members’ 
correspondence.   
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That Members note the content of the Children’s Services Annual 
Complaints and Compliments Report 2023-24 attached as Appendix 1.  

 
2. That Members note the content of the Education Services Complaints and 

Compliments Report 2023-24 attached as Appendix 2.  
 

3. That Members note the continued learning from complaints and the 
recognition of good practice through compliments.  
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Children’s services saw a 33% increase in the number of complaints received 
in 2023-24 (101) compared to 2022-23 (76).  The number of enquiries 
decreased slightly by 5.2% (76) in 2023-24 compared to 80 in 2022-23.  There 
were 10 requests to progress to stage 2 in 2023-24 however following 
successful resolution meetings, only two of these actually went on to be 
investigated at stage 2, both of which are currently on-going.  The benefits of 
successful resolution meetings are complaints being resolved more timely 
and with less financial implications.  One complaint was escalated to Stage 3 
in 2023-24.  There were 7 complaints referred to the Ombudsman however 6 
of those were not fully investigated following initial enquiries. 
 
The number of Corporate complaints increased significantly in 2023-24 period 
by 116%. The majority of these complaints were about the SEND service (35).  
Of those 35 complaints, many of them were about delays with Educational 
Health Care Plans and Home to School Transport Consultation. 

 

Page 10



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 27th August 2024 

 
 
 

 

Overall response times for both corporate complaints and enquires have 
dropped slightly with 78% in 2023-24 being responded to within timescale, 
compared to 81% in 2022-23, again this is likely to be due to the number 
being received in 2022-23 increasing by 23% overall. 
 

2. The number of complaints for MASH & Targeted Support has remained to 
same as in 2022-23, it is noted that the most common themes for 
complaints received were about attitude/behaviour of staff and lack of 
communication.  The Safegu
[...]
................................................................................................................ 8 

1.7 Response times ....................................................................................................................... 10 

1.8 Expenditure .............................................................................................................................. 10 

1.9 Method of Contact .................................................................................................................... 10 

2.1 Age and Gender ....................................................................................................................... 11 

2.3 Disability ................................................................................................................................. 12 

2.4 Ethnicity ................................................................................................................................... 13 

2.5 Religion .................................................................................................................................... 13 

Members Correspondence ................................................................................................................ 14 

Compliments ...................................................................................................................................... 14 

Conclusion and Recommendations ................................................................................................... 17 

Complaints and Compliments Action Plan ......................................................................................... 18 

 

 

 
 
 
  

Page 16



Children’s Services, Starting Well - Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2023-24 

 

 

3 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Children’s Services complaints fall within the remit of ‘The Children Act 1989’ and ‘The Children Act 
1989 Representations Procedure (Engl
[...]
ted the struggle local authorities were facing 
in recruiting experienced permanent Social Workers, this was exacerbated by the pandemic and 
Havering is no exception to these challenges. Findings by the Department for Education (DfE) 
Children’s Social Work Workforce report for 2023 highlighted nationally the number of children and 
family Social Workers increased by 4.5%. However, nationally there was an increase of 6.1% in the 
number of agency workers in post. Whilst the DfE report showed a slight decrease in vacancies not 
being filled from the previous year by 2.4%, this remains the second highest figure since the reporting 
started in 2017. Nationally there was a slight reduction in the average caseload to 16 which still remains 
much higher in Havering who at an average of 20.4 cases per worker have the highest caseloads in 
London and are ranked 5th highest nationally for average caseloads out of 152 local authorities.  
 
Demand modelling showed increasing demands and we expected contacts to continue to grow 
throughout 2023 - 2024, both as a result of the impact of the pandemic on children’s mental health and 
as a result of the cost-of-living impact on families.  However, with regards to contacts and referrals 
coming into the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, Children’s Services has seen some consistency when 
compared with 2022/23, with volumes remaining fairly stable. However, the number of children coming 
into care increase by 25% from last year.  The most common assessment factor in Havering during 
2023-24 was Domestic violence against parent/carer, up from 865 to 905, an increase of 4.7%, 
replacing mental health of the parent/carer, which also increased slightly from 864 to 869. We have 
also seen a continued increase in assessments identifying mental health of the child as a factor, up by 
10% from 547 to 602, as well as a significant increase in contacts relating to abuse or neglect, up 49% 
from 1230 to 1833. 
 
Children’s Services have continue
[...]
is is being followed up with further training that is 
being rolled out to staff as part of the Children’s Services Improvement plan.  
 

 Apr 23-Mar 24 Apr 22-Mar 23 Apr 21-Mar 22 

Maladministration (no injustice)   1 

Maladministration & Injustice  1 1 1 

No maladministration after investigation    

`Ombudsman discretion    

Investigation with Local settlement    

Outside Jurisdiction   1 

Investigation Discontinued   1 

Premature/Informal enquiries    

Closed after initial enquiries – no further action 6 1  

Total 7 2 4 

 

 
1.2 Total number of complaints 
 
During 2023-24 we saw a slight reduction of 5% in the number of enquiries received (76) compared to 
2022-23 (80). Enquiries do not fall within the remit of statutory or corporate complaints and are not 
included in any further data within this report.  

A total of 101 complaints went through the formal Stage 1 process in 2023-24, a 32% increase 
compared to the number received in 2022-23 (76).  

5202 children received a service during 2023-24, this means that 1.9% of the children and young people 
receiving services within Havering Children’s Services made a formal complaint.  
 
 
1.3 Stages 

 
The number of complaints received in 2023-23 rose by 33% from 76 to 101.  There was also an increase 
in the number of requests for complaints to be escalated to a stage 2 investigation in 2023-24 with 10 
requests being made.  
 
It is important to note that eight of those requests were withdrawn or resolved informally by utilising 
resolution meetings.  Stage 2 requests can often be resolved by offering a meeting to the complainant 
and talking through the complaint face to face, these have been very successful this year. 
 
One complaint has been through the Stage 3 review panel process this year.  
 

 

76

12

101

2 1

80

13

76

1 0
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Enquiries Corporate Stage 1 Stage 1 escalated
to Stage 2

Stage 3 Review
Panel

1.3 Stages - Two Year Comparison

23-24 22-23

Page 1
[...]
 needs (SEND) as well as the statutory 
responsibility for the placement of those children and young people, via the statutory 
admissions process and early education entitlement placement processes. 
 
The service also provides support for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities across education and social care. It is responsible 
for implementing the legislation under the Children and Families Act 2014, working 
together to bring about coordinated support for children, young people and their 
families. Collectively they are responsible for the Education Health and Care 
assessment and planning process, support from advisory teachers and educational 
psychologists in schools and the children’s social care statutory processes around 
Children in need, Child protection and looked after Children. 
 
The number of Corporate complaints increased significantly in 2023-24 period by 
116%. The majority of these complaints were about the SEND service (35).  Of those 
35 complaints, many of them were about delays with Educational Health Care Plans 
and Home to School Transport Consultation. 
 
Overall response times for both corporate complaints and enquires have dropped 
slightly with 78% in 2023-24 being responded to within timescale, compared to 81% 
in 2022-23, again this is likely to be due to the number being received in 2022-23 
increasing by 23% overall.  
 
Our action plan for 2024–25 is focused on continuing to further improve response 
times, across complaints. We are also focused on improving the member enquiry 
response times. 
 
The introduction of the case management system, Casetracker will assist with 
improving recording and response times of complaints and enquiries.  This launched 
in April 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Education Services Annual Complaints & Compliments Report 2023-24 

4 

 

1. Ombudsman referrals 

 
Encouragingly there have been no Ombudsman enquiries for 2023-24.  
 

2. Total number of complaints 
 
[...]
ts, this report has been 
included as an additional appendix as part of the Children’s Services Statutory 
Complaints Annual Report. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints & 
Compliments Report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Johannah Philp Tel: 01708 431998 

johannah.philp@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

An annual report is required as part of the 
remit of ‘The Local Authority Social 
Services & NHS Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 and Health and Social 
Care (Community Health and Standards) 
Act 2003. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications as this 
report is for information purposes and is 
required as part of the statutory 
complaints regulations 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2023-24 is attached as Appendix 
1.  The report outlines the complaints, enquiries, compliments and Member 
correspondence received during the period April 2023 – March 2024. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints fall within the remit of the ‘The Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009’ with a requirement to publish the annual report.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report with the particular challenges 
faced by the service during 2023-24 with the added pressures resulting from 
the cost of living crisis and the continued efforts in resolving and learning 
from complaints. 
 

2. That Members note: 
 
(a) the continued use of complaints as a learning tool to identify actions to 

improve services.   
(b) the continued monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & 

Information Team to ensure actions are implemented to evidence the 
service improvements with a view to reduce similar complaints. 

 
3. That Members note the increase in the positive feedback received by staff, 

during a particularly difficult period, by way of compliments received and 
highlighting examples of good practice.  
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. In 2023-24, Adult Social Care received 124 statutory complaints, 
representing a 7.8% increase from 2022-23(115).  The small increase in the 
number of complaints over the last year could be attributed to the 
decommissioning of CM2000 as we have seen a high volume of complaints 
relating to invoicing. 

 
2. Ombudsman enquiries in 2023-24 saw a total of 16 complaints being made 

regarding Adult Social Care decisions, this is a significant increase on the 7 
cases referred to them in 2022-23.  However, of the 16 cases referred to the 
LGSCO, 9 were discontinued and not investigated following initial enquiries, 
this is a testament to the accurate case recording of Havering staff 
members.   There have been 5 decisions for maladministration (injustice 
with penalty) and 2 cases remain ongoing.  All of the decisions returned for 
maladministration were regarding the level and quality of care provided by 
home care agencies along with poor record keeping and short visits. 
 

3. Financial Issues’ was the highest reason for complaints during 2023-24 
followed by ‘Standard of Service’ (linked 
[...]
a substantial 
reduction in complaints, attributed to enhanced discharge-to-assess processes. 
Conversely, complaints related to the Financial Assessment Team surged by 183%, 
necessitating a closer examination of invoicing procedures. 
 
Financial issues remained the primary cause of complaints, often intertwined with 
concerns regarding home care service quality. Disputes over discharge pathways were 
also notable, although many were ultimately dismissed due to established procedural 
integrity. 
 
While the overall number of upheld complaints decreased, the proportion of complaints 
withdrawn increased significantly. Efforts to provide timely information and improve 
communication with clients and families were emphasised, resulting in a higher 
percentage of complaints being resolved without financial adjustments. For complaints 
upheld, apologies and financial adjustments were common resolutions, indicating a 
commitment to accountability and remediation. 
 
In conclusion, Havering's Adult Social Care department navigated an increase in 
complaints with resilience and adaptability, leveraging lessons learned to enhance service 
provision and stakeholder satisfaction. Continued efforts in addressing systemic 
challenges and fostering a culture of transparency and responsiveness will be pivotal in 
sustaining positive outcomes in the future. 
 
Outcomes from the complaints process have been incorporated into the ASC Action Plan 
(Appendix 1) in order to aid learning and improve performance. 
 
 

Page 55



Adult Social Care, Ageing Well - Annual Complaints and Compliments Report 2023-24 
 

Page 4 of 24 

 

   
2. Introduction 
 
Local authorities have a statutory process for complaints, which are set out in the   Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints Regulations 2009 and 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care’s recommendation in paragraph 3.55.  It 
is a requirement for the local authority ASC and Children’s Servic

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

27 August 2024 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Jacqueline McArdle 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Robby Misir, Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

  

 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Sarah Edwards. 
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no interest declared. 
 

8 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 11 July 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
2023-24  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Children’s Service Complaints 
report. 
 
The report a Local Authority statutory requirement as set out in section 26 
Children Act 1989 and The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure 
(England) Regulations 2006 to be published annually.  
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

 

It was noted that improvements had been made since the previous reporting 
period, indicating progress over the past year, although challenges 
remained. Members noted a better response rate regarding time scales and 
the upholding of complaints. 
 
The report informed of an increase in social care complaints however, the 
rate of upheld complaints did not rise correspondingly. The Ofsted reports 
from the previous year highlighted significant demand, which impacted 
social workers’ and managers’ abilities to respond effectively. Officers 
acknowledged that this was a focus for improvement in the current year. 
 
In response to an issue regarding the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) service, particularly whether the increase in enquiries 
was linked to shifting responsibility back to parents for arranging 
transportation for their children. The Director of Starting Well responded, 
clarifying that the rise in complaints was not solely due to this changes.  
 
It was indicated that there had been a high turnover within social work areas 
and delays in SEND responses. The caseload for Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) had increased significantly. Additional resources were 
being allocated to the SEND area, with a focus on engaging with parents to 
address issues before they escalated into complaints. It was noted that 
there had been challenges in engaging SEND parents effectively due to a 
gap in forum participation following the unexpected passing of the previous 
forum chair. 

A Member commented on the ongoing concerns regarding transport for 
SEND children, emphasizing the stress this placed on families. Officers 
provided an update on the home-to-school transport policy, which had 
recently been signed off. The Sub-Committee was informed the service 
conducted consultations and sought legal advice to ensure the policy met 
the needs of families. Individual assessments would also be conducted for 
children, recognised as requiring specialised transport arrangements due to 
their complex needs. 

It was stated that positive feedback was received from parents regarding 
travel assistance training, which had empowered some young people to use 
public transport independently. It was noted that the service was committed 
to closely monitoring the impact of transport arrangements in the coming 
financial and academic year. 

In relation to domestic violence against parents and carers as a common 
assessment factor in the previous year. It was noted that there had been an 
increase in such incidents during and immediately after the pandemic due to 
the isolation policies, which placed strains on families, particularly with 
young adults displaying challenging behaviours. 

The Director of Starting Well clarified that domestic abuse was a significant 
ongoing concern and had not solely been child-on-parent violence but could 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

 

involve other parents as well. The pandemic contributed to household 
tensions due to families being confined together.  

A Member raised concerns about nine complaints related to the home-to-
school transport consultation. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
complaints stemmed primarily from issues with the consultation process 
rather than specific transport arrangements for individual children. It was 
acknowledged that some complaints were indeed about transport delays or 
experiences, officer agreed to provide a breakdown of these issues.  

On the spike in contacts during October, it was explained that there were 
often seasonal rises in demand, particularly after school holidays, as 
professionals re-engaged with children who had not been in contact during 
the break. It was noted that this period had presented capacity challenges 
for social workers. 

The sub-committee informed of the effectiveness of the new complaints 
management system, which was noted for its ability to produce timely 
reports indicating response timelines. The Director of Starting Well 
expressed optimism that this would help expedite processes, allowing 
managers to follow up on outstanding issues without requiring additional 
training on a new system. It was reported that complaints had risen by 33% 
compared to the previous year; however, response times had also 
improved, with a notable increase in responses completed within ten 
working days.  

This improvement was seen as a testament to the hard work of the service. 
Additionally, discussions highlighted the ongoing efforts to improve 
communication with families, particularly in sensitive situations, ensuring 
parents understood plans and felt heard. Member were informed of a 
significant data breach in the adoption service which was attributed to 
human error.  The incident was investigated and reported to the Information 
Commissioner's Office. The Director of Starting Well confirmed that all staff 
underwent GDPR training and there was ongoing monitoring to prevent 
future breaches. The Sub-Committee was assured that there had been no 
further issues arising from this incident, and the Data Protection team was 
actively managing compliance. 

Members noted: 

1. The content of the Children’s Services Annual Complaints and 
Compliments Report 2023-24.  

 
2. The content of the Education Services Complaints and Compliments 

Report 2023-24.  
 

3. The continued learning from complaints and the recognition of good 
practice through compliments.  

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

 

 
10 ADULT'S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

2023/24  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the Adult Service Complaints 
report. 
 
The report is required as part of the remit of ‘The Local Authority Social 
Services & NHS Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and Health and 
Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act 2003 to be published 
annually.  
 
The report outlined the complaints, enquiries, compliments and Member 
correspondence received during the period April 2023 – March 2024. There 
was an increase in complaints directed to the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO), with nine out of 14 cases dismissed by the LGO. With 
concerns raised about home care provisions, which were sometimes not 
addressed until the Ombudsman intervened, leading to disappointment. 
 
It was stated that previously, complaints were directed to service providers 
who followed their own procedures. Members were informed that the 
service were often informed of issues only when they escalated to the 
Ombudsman, which highlighted a gap in accountability. Officers 
emphasized the need for providers to notify the service of complaints to 
enhance contract monitoring and quality assurance. 
 
The number of statutory complaints rose to 124, up from 115 the previous 
year. In officers’ opinion the increase was viewed positively, as it suggested 
a healthy turnover of complaints. The team reported a 15% rise in enquiries, 
particularly regarding financial issues. Efforts were made to ensure thorough 
documentation of financial conversations. 
 

It was reported that there was a notable increase 183% in complaints that 
related to the financial assessment process. The rise was attributed to a 
combination of staffing changes and procedural adjustments. Members 
noted the officers’ have been tasked with improving processes and 
addressing the backlog. 
 
It was noted that response times improved, with 75% of complaints 
addressed within 20 working days. This improvement was credited to 
officers’ efforts in enhancing the service's responsiveness, despite the 
challenges posed by needing to coordinate with external agencies. There 
was also an increase in compliments received, from 48 to 90. The service 
acknowledged the importance of recognising positive feedback alongside 
complaints, thus emphasizing the value of compliments in maintaining 
morale. 
 
Discussions included encouraging elected members to utilize the new 
complaint system portal for logging inquiries on behalf of constituents. The 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 27 August 2024 

 

 

 

aim was to streamline the process and improve tracking to prevent issues 
from being overlooked. 
 
The meeting noted ongoing challenges related to hospital discharge 
processes and the communication of financial assessments to service 
users. It was acknowledged that many families struggled with the 
complexities of post-discharge decisions. 
 
A decline in service user satisfaction and feelings of safety was reported, 
prompting a need for further analysis to understand the underlying factors. 
Members of the sub-committee expressed the importance of investigating 
these trends and their implications for service delivery. The importance of 
continued monitoring and improvement in service delivery was reiterated. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report with the particular 
challenges faced by the service during 2023-24 with the added pressures 
resulting from the cost of living crisis and the continued efforts in resolving 
and learning from complaints. 

 

Members noted: 
 

(a) the continued use of complaints as a learning tool to identify 

actions to improve services.   

(b) the continued monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & 

Information Team to ensure actions are implemented to evidence 

the service improvements with a view to reduce similar 

complaints. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the increase in the positive feedback received by 
staff, during a particularly difficult period, by way of compliments received 
and highlighting examples of good practice.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


